
No. 17-55180

United States Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit

KRISTEN BIEL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:15-cv-04248-TJH

**BRIEF FOR DOUGLAS LAYCOCK, MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL,
THOMAS C. BERG, ROBERT F. COCHRAN, JR., CARL H. ESBECK,
RICHARD W. GARNETT, PAUL HORWITZ, AND JOHN D. INAZU AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING
*EN BANC***

Todd R. Geremia
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
Telephone: +1.212.326.3939
Facsimile: +1.212.755.7306
trgeremia@jonesday.com

Victoria Dorfman
Counsel of Record
Daniel D. Benson
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: +1.202.879.3939
Facsimile: +1.202.626.1700
vdorfman@jonesday.com
dbenson@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS HAVE AUTONOMY TO SELECT THOSE WHO PERFORM SIGNIFICANT RELIGIOUS FUNCTIONS.....	4
A. As The Supreme Court Has Explicitly Recognized In <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> , The First Amendment Protects The Autonomy Of Religious Organizations.....	4
B. History Confirms That A Religious Organization’s Ability To Select Those Who Perform Significant Religious Functions, Such As Transmitting the Organization’s Faith, Is An Essential Part Of The Protection Of Religious Freedom From Governmental Interference	6
II. THE “MINISTERIAL EXCEPTION” IS BEST UNDERSTOOD AS COVERING POSITIONS WITH SIGNIFICANT RELIGIOUS FUNCTIONS, SUCH AS TRANSMITTING THE FAITH.....	9
A. The Panel’s Mechanical Application Of A Four-Factor Test Disregards <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> And Is In Conflict With Other Circuits	9
B. The Panel’s Rigid Formulation Undermines The Very Religious Autonomy That The Ministerial Exception Was Designed To Protect.....	12
1. The panel’s formalistic analysis ignores the centrality of religious functions in determining who is a “minister”	13
2. The panel’s analysis of the <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> considerations led it to ignore the Catholic Church’s own understanding of the religious significance of Catholic education	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)	12, 18
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	11, 13, 16, 17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	11
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh</i> , 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018)	1, 13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	7, 11
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
22 Annals of Cong. (1811).....	7, 8
Thomas C. Berg et al., <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)	6, 8, 9
Cir. R. 29-2.....	3
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Religion During the American Revolution and the Early Republic</i> , 1 LAW AND RELIGION, AN OVERVIEW 57 (2013)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Richard W. Garnett & John M. Robinson, Hosanna-Tabor, <i>Religious Freedom, and the Constitutional Structure</i> , 2011-2012 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 307	9
Douglas Laycock, Hosanna-Tabor <i>and the Ministerial Exception</i> , 35 <i>Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 839 (2012).....	4
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor</i> , 35 <i>Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 821 (2012).....	5
Sr. Therese de St. Xavier Farjon to Thomas Jefferson, 13 June 1804, <i>The Thomas Jefferson Papers, Series 1: General Correspondence, 1751-1827</i> , Library of Congress Manuscript Division, https://bit.ly/2WaJvU7	8, 9
